



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 344/2025, I.A. 29593/2025, I.A. 29227/2025**

UMA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through:
versus

VINAY SHARMA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Verma, Ms. Ashu Rani, Mr.
Dharmender Singh, Advs. (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **11.02.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

No Reply/Written Statement to the counter claim is filed on behalf of the plaintiff/ non-counter claimant. So far as Court fees on the counter claim is concerned, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant /counter claimant that inadvertently in the prayer clause of counter claim, instead of 'dash', 'zero' has been added and that he is in contact of concerned official of Registry in this regard,

After perusal of the record, it is clear that there is a bonafide/typographical mistake in the prayer clause and the amount if 26,50,000/- and the same is also mentioned in the words. The said mistake is rectified accordingly and the same be read for all purposes in future.



I.A. 29593/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiffs)

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the present application may be allowed.

For the reasons assigned in the application, the delay in filing the Replication filed by the plaintiff is hereby condoned and the Replication is taken on record. I.A. stands disposed off.

I.A. 29227/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiffs)

Notice of this IA be issued to opposite party as well as through counsel on filing of PF within 7 days, by all permissible modes. Reply, if any, may be filed by the opposite parties with advance copy to the plaintiffs.

CS(OS) 344/2025

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff within four weeks, after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record within four weeks with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 26.05.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 11, 2026/SM